together as of January 1, 1998, nor may they be indicative of future operations.
These unaudited pro forma  consolidated  financial  statements should be read in
conjunction  with  the  Company's  historical  financial  statements  and  notes
thereto.

   F-25
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   NATURAL HEALTH TRENDS CORP./KAIRE INTERNATIONAL, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   Natural Health   Kaire
   Trends, Corp.   International, Inc.   Pro Forma
   December 31,   December 31,   Adjustments
   1998   1998   DR(CR)   Total
   ---------------   ----------------   ----------------   --------------
   ASSETS
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
CURRENT ASSETS:
  Cash   $   294,220 $   372,633  $   -  $   666,853
  Restricted cash   -   125,000   -   125,000
  Accounts receivable, net   19,331   262,944   -   282,275
  Inventory   314,367   1,061,144   -   1,375,511
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets   751,495   61,281   (2)   (250,000)   562,776
   ---------------   ----------------   ----------------   ---------------
   TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   1,379,413   1,883,002   (250,000)   3,012,415

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   78,436   538,151   -   616,587

PATENTS AND CUSTOMER LISTS   4,415,049   -   (1)   4,002,204   8,417,253

GOODWILL   829,468   -   -   829,468

DEPOSITS AND OTHER ASSETS   150,350   139,397   -   289,747
   ---------------   ----------------   ----------------   ---------------
   $   6,852,716 $   2,560,550  $   3,752,204  $   13,165,470
   ===============   ================   ================   ===============

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Cash overdraft   $   - $   1,035,195  $   -  $   1,035,195
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses   1,824,879   5,331,361   (1)   4,093,554   3,062,686
  Accrued expenses for discontinued operations   314,593   -   -   314,593

[…]

$   6,852,716 $   2,560,550  $   (3,752,204) $   13,165,470
   ===============   ================   ================   ===============
</TABLE>
   See notes to proforma financial statements.
   F-26
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   NATURAL HEALTH TRENDS CORP./KAIRE INTERNATIONAL, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   Natural Health   Kaire
   Trends, Corp.   International, Inc.
   Year Ended   Year Ended   Pro Forma
   December 31,   December 31,   Adjustments
   1998   1998   DR (CR)   Total
   ------------------   ------------------   ---------------   ------------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
REVENUES   $   1,191,120  $   26,175,710   $   27,366,830

COST OF GOODS SOLD   454,370   6,250,433   6,704,803
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------

GROSS PROFIT   736,750   19,925,277   20,662,027

DISTRIBUTOR COMMISSIONS   0   13,537,777   13,537,777

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES   3,277,047   9,291,933  (1)   267,000   12,835,980
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------

OPERATING  LOSS   (2,540,297)   (2,904,433)   (5,711,730)

INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE), NET   (199,757)   (939,930)   (1,139,687)

MINORITY INTEREST IN LOSS OF SUBSIDIARIES   0   63,973   63,973

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE), NET   0   (358,807)   (358,807)

LOSS ON FOREIGN EXCHANGE   0   (568,424)   (568,424)

PROVISION FOR TAXES   0   0   0
   ------------------   ------------------   -----------------

LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   (2,740,054)   (4,707,621)   (7,714,675)

PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDENDS   0   0   (2)   189,000   (189,000)
   ------------------   ------------------   -----------------